COMMON COUNCIL—JULY &,

Council Chamber,
Mich., July 6, 1926
Regular Session.
Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Ann Arbor,

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Free-

man, Latz, Pres. Woodbury, 12.

Absent: Ald. Sweet, Bursley,
Young, 3.

Minutes of June 7 and 9, 1926,
approved, Printed pamphlets of
June 21 not received from printer.
Communications From Board of

Public Works.

City Engineer presented tabula-
tion of bids on North Main st.
storm sewer as follows: Patrick

Ryan, jr., $4,067.75 Ann Arhor
Construction Co., $4 076.40: F. J.
Ryan, $3.,6566.18; Engineer’s esti-
mate, $4,499.20. Moved by Mr.

Rentschler, that jnasmuch as F. J.
Ryan is the lowest bidder, the
Board recommends to Ceounci] that
his hid be accepted and contract
be awarded to him.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Jocelvn, that rec-
ommendation of Board be concur-
red in.

Adopted by following votes:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore. Baluss, Freeman.
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 1Z. Nays,
none,

(From Board.)

President Hutzel called a jo'nt
meeting of the Board with Street
Committee, relative to the resolu-
tion from Councll under date of
June 7, on the matter of curb gas-
oline and air pumps and the fol-
lowing motion was offered hy Mr.
Bragg, that it is the sense of this
committee that all curbh gasnline
and air pumps he removed by the
Board of Public Works, as contem-
plated under original resolution of
Council Dec. 21, 1925. Adopted by
five members of Board and three
members of Street Committee
present.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that re-
port of joint committee of PBoard
of Public Works and Street Com-
mittee be concurred in and the
Board of Public Works is hereby
authorized to take such action as
shall be necessary for t'he_ removal
of all curb gasoline and alr pumps.

1926 97
Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Lucas, Hammial,
Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 9. Nays,
Ald. Dwyer, Moore, Pres. Wood-
bury, 3.

(From Board.)

City Engineer presented tabula-
tion of bids for construction of
City share of North Main st. pave-
ment as follows:

7 Inch Plain Concrete Pavement.
Ann Arbor Construction

Co., Ann Arbor ...... $11,748.37
The Andrews Asphalt

Paving Co., Hamilton

Ohio ............... 12,172.07
Brooks Construction Co.,

Fort Wayne, Ind. 12.271.43
R. R. Scott Co., Saginaw,

Mich., .............. 9,319.32
City Engineer’s estimate 10.102.89

3 Inch Sheet Asphalt on 7 Inch
Concrete RBRase.

Ann Arbor Construction

Co. .., $14,766.89
The Andrews Asphalt...
Paving Co. .......... 15,321.83

Brooks Construction Co. 15,454.00
City Engineer's estimate 13.331.07
3 Inch Sheet Asphalt on 7 Inch
Concrete Base,
(60 - 40 Gravel)
Ann Arbor Construction
Co. e e $14.274.74
Oement Furnished by City.

City Engineer made oral report
that State Administrative Boarqd
had taken action.on above, award-
ing State portion of contract to the
Ann Arbor Construction Co.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that inas-
much as State portion has been
awarded to Ann Arbhor Construc-
tion Co. the Board recommends
to Council that bid of Ann Arbhor
Construction Co., for a 3 inch sheet
asphalt on 7 inch concrete bhase bhe
accepted for construction of City
portion of North Main st. pave-
ment and contract be awarded to
them.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that rec-
ommendation of Board be concur-
red in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Jocelyvn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Luras, Dwyer, Ham

mial, Moore, Baluss Freeman,
l.utz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

(From Board.)



98 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6, 1926
| i
Bids on Sewers July 1, 1926. ‘ ]nju
Lateral Lateral Gott Hil 10
; Scewer Sewer Hiscock, etc Greene & |
Davis
Dist. No. Dist No. Storm Storm To
169 170 Sewer Sewer :
John Brogan & Sons ...... $1,422.80 $2,603.30 $7,466.60 $16,229.25 me
F.J. Ryan ......coeeuvs0s 2,798.20 4,250.00 5,984.32 12,657.10 Use
Don, OStrander .........-- 1,739.90  3,338.60  7,669.50  26,007.00 i
Patrick Ryan, Jr., ........ 2,159.43  3,251.52  6,424.70  10,899.00 »
Wm. Eddy & Sons ........ 1,956.95  3,198.00  6,909.80  18,840.50 s
Ole Johnson ............. 1,633.75  3,020.75  7.675.90  15,343.20 ‘'
R: T. Liddecoat :wiveswmsns wowmame  wswssis 5,748.70 11,009.71 Toh
Engineer’'s Estimate ...... 2,071.20 3,609.05 7,996.00 12,633.00 \

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that ommendation of board be concur- qui
Board recommends to Council that red in. T
the bid of John Brogan & Somns, Adopted b followi ‘ bet
the lowest bidder, be accepted for yaag Alq. Slagson D;g;;lln_% I\E’;t‘f- i
construction of Beechwood Drive yetgseh Graf TLucas Dw }er, H v y!}}
lateral sewer, Dist. No. 169; and p,iq] ,Mooré Baluss yFr:eeIg;n- ;
Daniels, Edwards and Char’es st. 7.t, Pres. \'Noodhu;:v‘ 12 Na ri' |
lateral sewer, Dist. No. 170. and nOne,. s . ays, |
that contracts be awarded to them. From Board of Appeal ! 'wr

. : rd o Cais. ' :
(Cli)/llqlar'\lrzlc; abirtl(jxlll;i). Lucas, that rec- tPeItititon (;]f Charles L. Brooks fe
: qr.. €t al., to change the use dist"ict tha
?gﬁ?damn of BOSK] BE doNeurs o atten of ihe following prol;)- e

Adopted by following vote: €rty from Class A, Residence D's- i
Yeas Ald. Slauson Jocelyn, Maul- trict, to Class C, Local Business h
l'aetsc‘h, Gfaf. Lucas, Dwfer. Ham- District: Lots 15 to 22 inclusive, G. 1§’
rnial, Moore. Baluss, Freeman, E‘_' E"LHPc’llendlfngel‘ Addition, on the f
Lutz, Pres. Woodbuvy, 12. Nuys, past side o dsoﬁuthf Main st., and o
none, e S e s T et 10 i

ard. ; ol
(From Bo )M Atwell that feet of the John M'ller tract, lo- I

Moved by r. well, ©, cated north of the new M-17 cut- \
Poard recommends to Couneil that e oo ho0aived from Council ;
the bid of R. T. Liddicoat the Moved by Mr. Gram, that Board
lowest bidder, be accepted for con- 0", 0 017 o commends to Courn- |
struction of Gott, Hiscock, SummIt oy tya4 the use district houndaries
and Pearl st. storm sewer and ¢ he chaneed in accordance with ap- bt
tract be awarded to him. nieation i
(Council action.) (Council action i

= )

Moved by Ald. S'auson, that vec- Ref : o 1
ommendation of Board he concur- tee eferred to Ordinance Commit } [
red in. : . ) oh,

Adopted by following vote: From Board of Police Commis- | n:n
Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul- sioners, ’ i
betsch, Graf. Tucas, Dwyer. Ham- June 28 1926. |
mial, Moore. Baluss, Freeman, To the Honorable, the Common -
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, Council. \
GG, Gentlemen: We hereby the an- “]'
(From Board.) . ~ nounce the appointment of Walter ;

Moved by Mr. Heinzmann, that E. Schmid’ as patrolman. .
Board recommends to Council Respectfully submitted, T
that the bid of Patrick Ryan Jr, Board of Police Commissioners. (o

the lowest bidder. be accepted for
construction of Hill, Greene and
Davis storm sewer and contract
be awarded to him.
(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that rec-

By C. R. Snyder.
Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that ap-
pointment he confirmed.
Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6,

mial, Moore, Baluss, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,.
From Health Officer,
June 30, 1926.

To the Honorable Common Council

Gentlemen: The Health Depart-
ment needs a Ford roadster to be
used by the Plumbing Inspector,
the app: oximate cost of such a car
‘s $380.00, which is provided for
in the Health Dept. budget. I
respectfully ask permission to pur-
chase the said car.

John A. Wessinger, Health Officer.
Moved by Ald. Moore, that re-
quest be granted.
Adopted by following  vote:
Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore Paluss, TFreeman,
Tutz., Pres. Woodbury, .12. Nays,
none,

June 30, 1326,

m™n the Honorahle Common
Conncil.
CGient'lemen: I desire to infoom vou
that T have appointed Miss Mar-
cuerite B. Hannan as stenograph-
cr for the Health Department in
place of Mrs. Edwa~d T, Con'on,
res'gned. Serviee of Mi=z~ Hannan
to bhegin Juvlv 1et, 1926, salary
$100.00 per month, Trustine this
w'll receive vour favorahle con-
sideration, T am
John A. Wesainerr Health O’ficer.
Moved hv Ald. Jncelvn that ap-
rointrrent he confirmed,

Adonted hy following  vote:
Voas Ald. S'auson. Jo~elvn, Maul-
heterh CGiraf. Luecac. Dwyer, Ham-
minl. Mpoore. Baluss, TFreeman,
T ut-. Pres. Woeodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Communication ‘rom M. T.
Chanesey, suggesting wider pave-
ment for N. Ingalls-st. received

anad -aferred to Street Committee
and Poard of Public Works.

Communication fr om Louise
Wegener, relative to pronosed
sidewalk on south side of Hill st.
between State and Packard sts.,
received and referred to Sidewalk
Committee.

Communication from Structural
Service Bureau, relative building
code requirements and chimney
construction, received and referred
1o C:dinnnce Committee.

1926 99

Petitions.

Of C. H. Cady, et. al., requesting
that the sidewalk on Greenwood
ave. pbe constructed not over 4 or
4 1-2 feet wide and the curb be
constructed adjacent and contigu-
ous to the outside line of sidewalk,
the poles to be removed from
street, leaving the street as wide
as possible, received and referred
to Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson made oral report
that the Sidewalk Committee had
investigated the matter and moved
that the request be granted.

. Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Baluss, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Petition for “no-parking” space
frcem First Church of Christ, Sei-
entist, received and referred to
Traffic Committee.

Petition from R. A, Steward, et.
al.. to grade and gravel and re-
move obstructions and material
from Fast Mosely =t., received and
referred to Street Committee.

Pavement Petition,

Of Bradley M. Davis et al., for
pavement on Geddes ave. hetween
Oswego and Onondage sts., receiv-
ed and referred to Street Com-
m:ttee.

Curh & Gutter Petitions.
Of Paul Lentz et al., for curbh
and gutter on Fountain st. he-

tween Miller ave, and Summit st.,
except that portion now curbed

and guttered; of T. H. L. Backus,
et al.. for ocurb and gutter on
Vaughn st., between Packard st.
and E. University ave.; of S F.

Gingerich, et. al., for curb and gut-
ter on Highland ~nad tetween
Geddes rnad and Conecord road,
received and referred *o Street
Committee,

Deed. Ete,

Cn't-claim Adeed from Katharine
W  Wile to (Uitv ~f Ann Arbor of
parcel of land on Geddex ave., and
also release of richt of way for
sewer from H. Rassett received

~and referred to City Attorney.

Cemmittee RReports.
Finance Report.

Contingent Fund
Campbell, salary..$
Reynolds, salary...

41.66

275.00

R. A.
I. G.



100 . COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6, 1926

H. W. Crippen, salary.... 250.00
Theodore J. Schmidt,

NI o e 250.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh

HAIALY & sl e Emdiet 250.00
H. "B. Scovill SAlAPY .« 5 225.00
John T. Kenny, salary... 200.00
R. O. Bonisteel, salary. .. 183.33
John A. Wessinger, salary 166.66
C. F. Hartman, salary.. 200.00
Fred C. Perry, salary.. 150.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 1/0.00
Julius Lohrke, salary... 145.00
Chas. Stoll, salary....... 130.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary. 120.00
Jesie Crippen, salary..... 115.00
Clara Mast, salary...... 105.00
Florence Conlin, salary.. 100 00

Ned R. Smith, salary.... 75.00
Victor H. Lane, jr., salary 75.00
Dorothy Wright, salary.. 24.00
Frank Marz, salary 1-2

TR0 T e e R e s et 74.64
Fred J. Staeb, salary 1-2
VIO TRk b s SR A N 50.00

Contingent Fund total

SR IATIEOR sad sl v soits o oan $3,455.29
Fire Dept.

Chas. Andrews, salary...$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary. .. 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary... 81.48%
Jco Gwinner, salary..... 77.65
Herman Kruse, salary.. L17.65
Frank Markey, salary.... 74.64
Emil Damman, salary... 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salary... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary..... 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary...... 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary...... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary... 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary..... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 74.64
John Comiskey, salary... 74.64
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 74.64
Percy Whitlock, salary... 74.64
Edward Zeeb, salary..... 74.64
Geo. Schmidt, salary.... 74.64
Henry Kolander, salary.. 74.64
.Albert Hoffman, salary.. 74 64
Elmer Rintz, salary..... 74.64
Oscar Rintz, salary .... 74.64
Earnst Heller, salary.... 74.64
Ira Navarre, salary..... 74.64
Frank Ryan, salary...... 74.64
Harold Gauss, salary.... 14.64
Laurence Chatterton,

BATAPY | Sk s 74.64
John Waterman, salary.. 74.64
Wm. Keihl salary ...... $7.96
Chas. Carroll, salary..... 42.61

Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. June . ...... $2,315.35
Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary ...$3 95.16

Frank Keihl, salary..... 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary..... 79.16
Norman Cook, salary.... 79.16
M. G. Howard, salary.... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary...... T4.64
Sherman Mortenson,

1T AR S A S s 74.64
Albert Heusel, salary .... 74.64
Irwin Keebler, salary.... 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ...... 74.64
Thos. Fohey, salary ..... 74.64
Jacob Andres, salary..... 74.64
Harry Smith, salary ..... 74.64
Benj. Ball, salary ....... 74.64
Roland Wooster salary.. 74,64
Herman Suma, salary... 67.96
Oscar Weir, salary ..... 67.96
Clifford West, salary..... 67.96
Juliug Ehnis, salary..... 67.96
Police Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. June . .. .....: $1,425 52

Poor Fund

Dr. Edwin ‘Ganzhorn,

TIEE F i e PSS N Sl $ 50.00
John Shadford, salary... 50 00

—_—

Poor Fund total salaries.$ 100.00

Cemetery Fund
George L. McCollum,

BAlATY e e e $ .95.00
Park Fund

E. A. Gallup salary..... $ 229.16

Clara Mast, salary...... 10.00

Park Fund total salaries.$ 239.16

Water Works Fund

Geo. S. Wandawarker,
salary ;
Leslie J. Bush, salary..
Dr. Ned R. Smith, salary. 50.00

E. Cornell, salary ...... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary...... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt,

LR T R e A S S 20.00
Doert Norris salary..... 20.00

Total monthly salaries.$ 596.66
Harry Willsher, salary. .. 67.95
Waldo Eisemann, salary. 70.00
Fred Linde, salary..... . 175.00
Rober Rowe, salary ..... R5.83
Robert Young, salary.... . 60.83
Durward Young, salary.. b3.38
A. E. Hawkes, salary... 65.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary... 89.58
Donna Woodward, salary 60.00
William Groves, salary.. 65.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary., 65.00

Total semi-monthly
salaries

Water Works Fund total
salaries . . $1,334.i8

..........

ylfred I

Johm We
fdna SP

greet FV

Jim Acq
wm. J.
vices.
Harold ¢
vices -
fim. Cot
K W. 1
(laude ¢

Engineer
Michigar
Co, re
The De
city h
Washten
hall |
Ann Ar
repair
White 8
dry .
Engleha
Rlward
earhaj
Timothy
Vinece
Gertruds
iees
James
Charleg
m, K
Michiga
Dept.
Charles
suran
Burrou,
chine
Eugene
plies
Preder|
plieg
Eeonop
Dies
P, Lar
Martin
Munic
ept
Amp
pring
The 4

ing
The A



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6, 1926

Street Fund

Alfred J. Paul, salary ...$ 216.66

John Weber, salary...... 100.00

Edna Spiegelberg, salary. 23.33

Street Fund total salaries.$ 399.99
Contingent Fund
IInginecer Dept,

Jim Acqui services ..... $ 54.60

Wm. J. Chambers., ser-

vices. e e e 87.50
Hargold Cleavinger, ser-

vices . . oo 44.00
Wm. Couper, services.... 45.00
K. W. Donnell, services. 75.00
Claude Gregor, services.. 38.00
Dorland Howey, services. 44.00
R. F. Jennings, services. 75.00
Harold Marquardt, ser-

vices . . .o 48.40
V. W. McAdam services. 87.50
E. D. Rentschler, services 75.00
F. Schmid, services.....,. 75.00
Engineer Dept. total....§ 749.00
Michigan Bell Telephone

Co. rentals, etc........ $ 492.39
The Detroit Edison Co,,

city hall, ete.... ... ... 41.90
Washtenaw Gas Co., city

hall .. .......c.0.... 6.80
Ann Arbor Water Dept,,

repairs e e e 5.64
White Swan Laundry,laun-

Ary . . o e .49
Englehart Audit Co., audit 233.33
TKiward Besch. collecting

~arbage e e 1,350.00
Timothy Stowe, services.. 21.00
Vinece Feldman, services 21.45
Gertrude K. Fiegel, serv-

ices . . ..., 4230
James Coon, services,.. 57,50
Charles Bucholz, services 50.00
Wm. Kuehn, services.... 50.00
Michigan State Highway

Dept. services . ..... 23.80
Charles L. Brooks. in-

surance e e e e 76.21
Burroughs Adding Ma-

chine C., equipment... 98.00
Eugene Dietzgen Co., sup-

plies . . ... o0 6.11
Frederick Post Co., sup- :

plies s e e e 14.17
Economy Baler Co., sup-

pies . . ... ..., 1.47
P. Lansky, supplies..... 4,20
Martin Haller, supplies... 7.00
.Municipal Garage, Eng.

dept. e e e 117.20
Ann Arbor Timeg News,

printing . . ....... ... 257.75
The Athens Press. print-

ing . . .. 57.00
The Ann Arbor Press,

101

printing e, 109.50
Davis & Ohlinger, printing 175.00
Rogers Poster Service,

posting . . .......... 2,50
John Ferne, labor...... 15.656
Geo. W, Lutz, repairs.. 1.25
H. W. Crippen, expense

paid . . ... ..o L., 75
I. G. Reynolds, expense

paid . . ... .. ..., b

Twotal Supplies. ete.....$3,221.11

Contingent fund total, in-

cluding salariegs . ... $7,625,40
. Fire Fund
Washtenaw Gas Co,,

light . . .. ........... $ 15,77
The Detroit Edison Co.,

light e e 8.57
Kyer Laundry Co., laun-

dry . . . 18.69

Greenwood-Atkinson-

Armstrong Co.. supplies 95.00
Geo. L. Williams Co.,
supplies . . ......... 10.11
Ann Arbor Implement Co.
suppliegs . . ......... b5
Hutzel & Co., supplies... 3.00
S. S. Kresge Co., supplies 3.00
Luick Bros. & Co., sup-
plies . . ... ... ... 10.79
Michigamme Oil Co. sup-
plies . . ... . ... 52.17
Schumacher Hardware
Co., supplies . ....... 56.25
Schumacher & Backus, ‘
supplies . . ......... 7h
Sam C. Andres, repairs... 2.056
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,
repairs . . .......... 1.10
Monson Pattern & Mach-
ine Works, repairs .15
Total supplies. ete. ...$ 278.55
Fire fund total, including
salaries . ., .......... $2,593.90
Police Fund
Michigzan Bell Telephone
Co.,, tolls ............ $ 7.80
Walter W. Clark, services 60.00
Hary Brothers, supplies.. 21.25
(Goodyear Tire & Rubber
Co. Inc., supplies ..... 12.87
Washtenaw Motor Co.,
equipment . . ....... 1.500.00
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop
supplies, etc. . ...... 6.40
John M. Feiner supplies, 10.90
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
plies . . ....... .. .... 4.89
Harrig Tire & Auto Supply
Co., supplies . ........ 49.50

The Home Supply Co.,

supplies . 2.10



Y ndig *'"*'—_W'

Englehart Audit Co., serv-
ICBH & i e e e s 116.67
Eugene Williams, services 112.00

Michigan Bell Telephone

102 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6, 1926
C. H. Fkittredge, supplies.

BEG, & & miow s wm s md oy 3.80
Geo. W. Lutz, supplies. .. .15
Municipal Garage, sup-

plies, etc. . ... ... 100.3
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies ......... 95.70
George Wahr, supplies... 4.40
P. B. Harding, repairs... 5.00
Wolf & Colvin, repairs. .. 3.00
Ann Arbor Taxicab &
Transfer Co., amb. call.. 4.00
Hudson Sales and Serv-

ice; Jabor .c.s6 9065w 2.50
Geo. Randel, labor....... 6.60

Total supplies, etc.....$1,901.23
Poiice fund total, includ-

ing salaries . ........ $3,326.75

Poor I'und

Herrick & Bohnet, sup- .

plies « « i, b3 1.66
Dan. Haas, supplies .... 14.90
Steve Brousalis, supplies. 10.00

A. M. Spathelf, supplies.. 10.00
Waters Grocery, supplies 14.99
Weinmann-Geisendorfer

Co., supplies ......... 15.56
Elmer Fritz, supplies.... 18.00

Total supplies, etc.....§ 85.11

Poor fund including
salaries . . ..iswmsmeaEw $ 185.11

Cemetery Fund
Muehlig & Schmid, equip-
TENE : & s s ows e o $ 12.60

Cemetery fund including
SALATY & & wsswsns vm s $ 10760
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Com-
pany light . . .$2,086.16
Building Sldewalk Fund
C. Preston Witcher, serv-
ICEE . i semisdipasmsn 3 75.00

Water Works Fund

Ware Coupling & Nipple
Co., supplies.......... $ 100.3

Mueller Company, sup-
plies . . ... ... 224.32

Buckeye Traction Ditcher
Co., supplies ......... 5.60
H. Channon Co., supplies 8.00

Sam. C. Andres, supplies 12.45
Maynard Battery & Auto

Electric Shep, supplies 1.80
Arnold & Co., supplies... 11.20
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies ......... 65.75

Sid W. Millard, supplies_.. 42.00
Staebler Oil Co., supplies 20.00
Koch & Henne, supplies. . 43.056

Co., services ......... 33.67
Michigan Central Railroad

freight . . ........... 6.14
C. E.Godfrey, cartage.... 15.75
Ann Arbor Home Builders

Association, insurance. 75.00
City of Ann Arbor, Street

Dept. repairs ........ 22.35
Water Workg Dept. ex-

pense . . ........0. ... .90

City Treasurer, renewal &

replacement . . ...... 2,5600.00

Total supplies, ete. ....$3 417.02

L. Gerrick, labor...... 3 63.05
M. Wilson, labor ....... 58.20
L. Furthmueller, labor.. 46.80
W. Western, labor ..... 63.08
A. Jedele, labor ........ 60.00
H. Mair, 1aboy ismswesmis 70.00
C. Sauer, labor ......... 52.00
A. Glausnapp, labor .... 57.60
J. Dean, labor ......... 52.80
H. Gerstler, labor ...... 57.60
J. Dubolski, labor ....... 52.80
M. Soldato, labor........ 57.606

Total labor .......... $ 691.50
Water Works fund total.

including salaries . $5,442.70

Park Fund
Robt. D. Carter, labor...$ 55.00
Fred Cilley, labor ...... 54.00
John Conlin, labor ..... 18.00
Geo. Davis, labor ....... 59.40
C. G. Drevdahl, labor ... 55.00
Kenneth A. Easlick, labor 70.00
Ben Foster, labor ....... 44.55
Henry Mager, labor ..... 59.40
Joe Martin, labor ...... 59.40
Ezra Moore, labor....... 54.00
L. O'Toole, labor ....... 48.75
Geo. Potter, labor ...... 54.00
G. H. Reynolds, labor. ... 42,25
L. J. Smith, labor ....... 48.75
Ricard Wallaker, labor. .. 63.00
O. B. Walters, labor. . ... 48.75
Ernest Jones, team .... 108.00

Total labor .......... $ 942.25
The Detroit Edison Co.,

Hght & o 5 miovmsieom on $ .44
Sun 0Oil Co., supphes ..... 91.88
Emil Krasny equipment. 20.00
Ernst Bros. Klectric Shop

supplies . . .......... 8.95
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies . ........ 21.60
Brenton Quinn, supplies . 100.00

(amby
Adolph
Freq H
John H
Emanue
Sam Hi
$am K
m. K
Fred M
James
(lyde
(re0. Mg
Julivs
(hrist
Christ
Arthur
Ed Roe
Walter
Otto Se
Ed Sechs
Carl Se
Hermap
Theodor

lahor
Fred U
Martin
Wm, W
(has, T
L& Gut
John )
Carl Ry
Jacoh

Total
Am A
Water
Automg
CU.‘ §
The (g
Municiy
Dlieg
Sthlenk
Suppl
Addie |
Thom
sion
Ay 4
(o,



COMMON
Geo. Walterhouse, labor &

COUNCIL—JULY 6,

supplies . . ......... 381.72
Edwin Thompson, repairs 25.75
Saunders Canoe Livery,

rental . Rk Y ea s . 3.00
W. B. Quinn, cartage.... 81.00
J. M. Woollmes, repairs.. 1.80
Geo. W. Lutz, repairs.... 5.25

Total supplies, etc.....$ 741.39
Park fund total, includ-

ing salaries .......... $1,922.80

Street Fund

L. G. Bird, labor.......$ 81.20
Otto Blaess, labor ...... 67.20
Geo. Clough; labor ...... 50.00
Chas. Cornell, labor...... 12.00
Camby Dempsey, labor.. 31.20
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 40 00
‘Fred Henselman, labor.. 65.00
John Herrst, labor ...... 48.00
Emanuel Holzapfel Ilabor 50.00
Sam Horning, labor 57.60
Sam KXalmbach, labor... 22.50
Wm. Keppler, labor 62.40
Fred Malke, labor ...... 47.70
James Mason, lahor..... 65.00
Clyde Meabon, labor.. 60.00
Geo. Menice, labor ..... 60.00
Julius Nimz labor ..... 40.00
Christ Paul, labor ..... 66.00
Christ Pfaus, labor 50.00
Arthur Raus, labor ..... 54.60
Ed Roehm, labor ...... 55.20
Walter Schaible, labor... 60.00
Otto Schanz, labor ...... 60.00
Ed Schwreickert, labor... 49.20
Carl Seeger, labor....... 50.00
Herman Stoll, labor 60.00
Theodore Stollsteimer,

) F=0 70 3 29.50
Fred Ulrich, labor ..... 85.00
Martin Walsh, labor 6000
Wm. Wayman, labor .... 50.00
Chas. Flewelling, team.. 100.00
T.eo Gutekunst team 91.00
John Miller, team ..... 92,00
Carl Rehberg, team 100.00
Jacobh Young, team ..... 65.00

Total labor .......... $2,037.30
Ann Arbor Water Dept

water v e o LG 6 E 3.15
Automatic Signal & Sign

Co., suopp'ieg . ....... 106.57
The Carey Co., supplies.. 64.04
Municipal Garage, sup-

plies . . .....ccoieen 645.11
Schlenker’'s Hardwire,

supplies . . ......... 3.27
Addie B. Smith, supplies 34.3
Thomas Hession, exten-

SioN . . ... 27.90
Ann Arbor Construction

Co., grading ......... 120.22

1926 . 103

Michigan Central Raiiroad

freight . . .......... 653.44
Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,

Freight o & cweomswess 5.56

Total supplies, ete. ....$1,663.63
Street fund total, includ-

ing salaries . ........ $4,100.92

Fuller Strect Bridge
Walter Lahde, services..$ 100.00

Recapitulation
Contingent fund . ...... $7,525.40
BT ¢ % e o o 0 5 0 6 G & QS 2,593.90
Police . . .. .......... 3,326.75
BOOr « & mowmsmisnwese s 185.11
Cemetery . o weme s e s s 107.60
Street Lighting . . ..... 2,086.16
Building Sidewalk . 75.00
Water Works . . ...... 5,442.70
POrK & % vumitosceeeswes 1,922.80
Street I i Y 4,100.92
Fuller Street Bridge ..... 100.00

Total . . ........... $27,466.04

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 6, 1926.
To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council.
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. ‘

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common

Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report.

Warrants for salaries were drawn
July 1, 1926. We recommend that
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn for fore-
going accounts,
GEO. LUTZ, jr.,
H. M. SLAUSON,
S. S. HAMMIAL,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adopt.on of
repo:t, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, 3aluss
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
12. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engi-
neer's estimates, approved by
Board of Pubtlic Works July 1,
1926, as follows:

Lateral fewer D'st. No. 156, first
estimate, John Brogan & Sons con-
tractor, amount due $1,211.76;



104 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY &,

Lateral Sewer Dist. No. 157, first
estimate, John DIrogan & Sons
contractor, amount due $2,218.77;
Lateral Sewer Dist. No. 159, sec-
ond estmate, John Brogan & Sons
contractor, amount due $5,574.60;
Lateral Sewer Dist. No. 166, fi:st
estimate, John Brogan & Sons
contractor, amount due $1,115 15;
Curh & Gutter Dist. No. §7, fourth
estimate, C. H. Eldred contra:tor,
amount due 3$1,583.89; IPPavement
Dist. No. 72, first estimate Ann
Arbor Construction Co. contractor,
amount due §3,060.00; Pavement
Dist. No, 73, first estimate, Ann
Arbor Construction Co. contractor,

amount due $2,641.50; Fu'ler
Street Bridge, ninth estimate,
Price Brothers Co. cont:actor,

amount due $6,256.74.

Also the following estimates due
John Baker: Lateral Sewer Dist.
No. 148, final estimate, amount
due §$188.838; Dexter Ave Storm
Sewer, first estimate, amount due
$2 290.91. Regarding estimates
due John Baker, the Board took
foillowing action: that estimates be
approved and recommended to
Council for pavment sub’ect 4o
the settlement by Mr. BEalker. to
the satisfaction of Pres. Hritrenl
and City Engineer. of all claims
rending against him.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that esti-
mates he allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due, provided that esti-
mates due John Baker =shall be
paid in accordance with action
"taken by the Board of Public
Works.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
hetsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Freeman
Lutz, Pres, Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Ald. Lutz presented hills of Geo.
Walterhouse, $1.324.76 for build-
ing sidewalks and of A. ¥. Thombp-
son, $437.65 for building sidewalks
approved hy

which TDills were
Board of Public Works July 1,
1926.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that bills
be allowed and City Clerk instruect-
ed to draw warrants in payment
of same,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf Luecas, Dwyer, Ham-

1926
mial, Moore, Baluss, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays
none, !
Alld. Lutz presented bills for
services for board of review asg
follows: L. O. Cushing, $35.00;

John Wagner $35.00: Fred J. Heu-
sel, $35.00; J. C. Herrick, $35.00;
Nuel E. Smock, $35.0C: Donald D.
May, $20.00; Jas, N. Chalbraith,
$35.00.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that bhills be
allowed and City Clerk instructed
to draw warrants in payment of
same,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Baluss, Freeman,
Lautz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Bids for Audit.

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 6, 1826.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council.
Gentlemen: 1In accordance with
resolution adopted by Common
Council, June 7. 1926, sealed pro-
posals for audit of the books-and
accounts of the City of Ann Arvbor
for the year beginning May 1st,
1926, were received by your F:i-
nance Committee July 1st, 1926,
as follows: Paton and Ross, §750.-
00; Englehart Audit Company,
$515.00; P. R. Beasley and Com-
pany, services of senior a~rcount-
ants and principals to be billed
at $25.00 per diem, and services of
junior accountants to be bkilled at
$17.50 per diem, maximum charge
for the audit inclusive of expenses
will be $450.00. After a careful
investigation we recominend that
the proposal of P. R. Feasley and
Company, the Ilcweest bidder, be
acceptel and coatie.al awarded
to said company,
Respectfully submitted,
Geo. Lutz, Jr.,
H. M. Slauson
S. S. Hammial,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by {fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Lu-as,
Dwyver', Haminial, Moore, Baluss,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
12. Nays. none.

Ordinance Committee,
Ald. Freeman presented thg fol-

Jowin;
1 th
All
el Ll
lexed
lne Al
Lhe
u[ All
secl
]}&lll,'t‘h
WOWs:
record
sty
wesl
noLLaw
atbor
ALVl
Jydn, K
Jencin
ing oL
o1 the
. Sdik
(egrecs
thenee
lng 0
b de!
i, alon
AVenue
degree
W. 1L
" Tuom!
gregs -
nirth
21685
lent; th
g -3
thence
30 sec
Nild
onds E
legrees
33“5 f
-43 min
N6 d
feet:
thence
E 49
feet to
Also
D.pe at
Dost of
Towngh
Michigs
9% mi
ling of
ran pij
Tecopde
thence
&](Jng 8
136,16
feet 1o
Avenye
Thinytes
Cénter |



COMMON

lowing ordinance which was given
1Ls th.rd reading:

An oramance to place into a
celiain exiswag wald teriitory an-
nexed to the City of Ann Arbor at
Lne April eilecllon, Lvz6.

1'he Lommon Council of the City
0of Aun Arvor ordaln:

Section 1.  All tnose pieces or
parces» oI land descriped as fol-
+«0ws: The land emopraced in the
recordea pilat of “vinewood,” a
supdiv.sion of part oI the south-
west gua-.ler seculon 2y, and the
noittnwest quarter section 3+, Ann
aAarbor Township and City 0r Ann
Arvrwor, vvashtenaw Councy, Mich-
lgan, is descrived as 1tollows: Com-
mencing at a point ln the south
line or section Z(, ubd.13 feet east
or the south southwest elghin post
0. sala section zv¢; thence N. b
degrecs -U3 m.nules E, 1509.16 feet;
thence north sz4.32 teet to center
line oy ueddes Avenue; thence 3.
61 degrees -43 minutes 50 seconds
. along sald center line of Geddes
Avenue 3432.79 1ieet; thence S. 1
degree -29y minutes -30 seconds
W. 1120.40 feet to tine north line ot
"'Tuomy-Woods”; thence S. 88 de-

grees -48 minutes V. along said
north line or ‘Tuomy-Woods'’
276.35 feet; thence nogh 125.1

1ent; thence S. 3) degrees -58 min-
utes -30 seconds w. 36.96 feet;
thence N. 58 degrees -01 minutes
-30 seconds W. 145.00 feet; thence
N. 31 degrees -58 minutes -30 sec-
onds E. 218-54 1eet; thence N. 48
degrees -52 minutes -30 seconds W
33.05 feet; thence N. 27 degiees
-43 minutes H. 164.71 feet; thence
N. 60 degrees -00 minutes W. 80.75
feet; thence mnoith 126.29 feet;
thence N, 87 degrees -26 minutes
2. 44.97 tfeet; thence north 130.04
feet to the place of beginning.
Also commencing at an iron
p.pe at the south southwest eighth
post of section 27, Ann Arbor
‘Township, Washtenaw County,
Michigan; thence N. 88 degrees
-58 minutes E. along the south
line of section 27, 98.13 feet to an
iron pipe in the west line of the
recorded plat of “Vinewood';
thence N. 5 degrees -03 minutes E.
along said west line o. V.newood
136.16 feet: thence north 324.82
feet to the center line of Geddes
Avenue; thence N. 61 degrees -48
minutes -30 seconds W. along said
center line of Geddes Ave.; 126.-03

COUNCIL—JULY &6,

1926 105
feet; thence S .0C degrees -06 min-
ute -30 seconds E. 521.76 feet to
the place of beginning. Being a
part of the southwest quarter sec-
tion 27, Ann Arbor Township
Washtenaw County, Michigan, ly-
Ing next west of the recorded plat
of “Vinewond.”

Also, lots one (1), two (2),
three (3), four (4) five (5), six
(6), seven (7), eight (8), nine
(9), ten (10), eleven (11) and

twelve (12) of the recorded plat
of “Tuomy-Woods,” a subd:vision
of a part of the northwest one-
quarter of Section 34. Town two
south, range six east Washtenaw
County, Michigan; shall be and
are hereby placed in the Sixth
Ward of the City of Ann Arbor
for all purposes pursuant to the
charter provisions of said City.

Section 2. This ordinance shall

-be in force and effect a‘ter lezal

publication thereof.

The Chair put the
““Shall this ordinance piss

Passed by following wvote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson. Jocelyn, Maultetsch,
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammioel,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutg,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Sidewalk Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common

Council.

Gentlemen:

Your Sidewalk Committee res-
pectfully recommends that the fol-
lowing sidewalks be ordered built
and the following resolution
adopted:

R “solved, that the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
inafter mentioned is deemed and
declared to be a necessary public
improvement, therefor it is here-
by ordered that Portland cement
concret~ sidewalks he graded huilt
and constructed in the City of Ann
Arbor on a2nd along the following
property: width of walk to be five
f et unlesg otherwise stated:

South Ashley St., east side, from
W. Jefferson st. along west side of
Koch Supply Co. building., Also,
from No. 511 southward to No.
561; wvacant lots south of corner
of Ashley and West Madison sts.;
also along west side of lot at corn-
er of Ashley and Mosley sts.:

Lots 8, 9, the W. 99 feet of lot 7.
that part of lots 2, 3, 4 and 6 west
of Ann Arbor Railroad right of
way, B. 5 S.,, R. 3 E., Ann Arbor

gquestion,

’



106 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6, 1926

Land Company Addition: also b>-
ginning at the S. W. corner of lot
9. said block, thence S. along the
E. line of Ashley st. 178 fee*,
thence E. 132 feet, thence N. 178
feet to S. E. corner of lot 9, thenc?
W. 132 feet to beginning. The W.
1-2 of lots 15, 16 and 17; also
lot 11, except the N. 52 feet of the
E. 16 feet, B. 6 8, R, 2 E., Wm
S. Maynard’s 2nd Addition.

South Ashley St., west side, No.
632, from Weost Madison st. south-
ward to No. 606:

Lots 7 and 12, Hinman’s Sub-
division.

West Madison St., north side
from Ashley st. eastward to No.
112:

A parcel of land beginning at the
intersection of the N. line of Madi-
son st. with the E. line of Ashley
st., thence E. 62 1-2 feet. thenc:?
N. 36 feet, thence W. 61 1-2 feet
to E. line of Ashley st., thence S.
36 feet to beginning.

Mosley St., north side, from Ash-
ley st. westward to First st.:

Lot 12, Hinman’s Subdivision,
and lot 6, B. 6 S, R. 2 E., Wm.
S. Maynard’'s 2nd addition.

Mosley St., south side, from
First st. eastward to No. 207:

Lot 6, the N. 1-2 of lot 7 and
E. 28 feet of the N. 1-2 of lot 8,
B. 78, R.1 and 2, E,, Wm. S.
Maynard’s 2nd Addition.

South Fourth Ave.. west side,
from Packard st. southward to No.
530:

Lots 12, 13, 14 and the E. 1-2
of lots 15. 16 and 17, B. 5 S., R.
4 E. Ann Arbor Land Company
Addition. :

East Madison St., north side,
from Packard st. eastward to Dow
property:

Lot 20. B. 5 8., R. 7T E., Ann
Arbor Lang Company Addition.

Hill St., south side, NO. 608.

The N. 58 fret of a parcel of
land bounded N. by Hill st.,, E. by
State st. and S. W. by Packard st.,
except the E. 99 feet.

East University Ave., west side,
from Greenwood ave. to Vaughn
st.:

Lot 2, E. H. Waples 1st Addition.
The E. 83 1-2 feet of lots 20 and
21, Vaughn's Addition,

East Washington St.. north gide,
Nos. 517, 513 and westward to 423,
walk to be 6 feet wide:

A parcel of land beginning at a
point in the N. line of E. Wash-
ington st. 293 feet E. of the E.

line of Division st., thence E. along

the N. line of Washington st. 201

feet, th nce N. 99 feet, thence W.

parallel to Washington st. 201 feet,

thtg}ce lS 99 feet to beginning.
harlton Ave., west sid

1401, 1403: ’ side,  Nos.

Lots 50 and 51 Killin i

Addition. ' 8 Selgiin
Respectfully submitted,
H. M. SLAUSON
B. H. GRAF
H. D. BALUSS
C. C. FREEMAN
J. EDGAR DWYER
GEO.SLUTZ, Jr.
idewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adopcﬁii
of report. which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Siauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Baluss,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
12. Nays, none.

Railway Committee,

Ald. Dwyer presented following

communication:
Interurban Building,
Detroit, Michigan,
July 6th, 19286,
Honorable Mayor & Common
Counecil,

City of Ann Arbor,

Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

On account of revenues becom-
ing materially lessened during the
recent period since the University
of Michigan closed its regular
school term we are desirous of
making certain schedule redue-
tions for the summer months as
follows:

Washtenaw-Washington Line

Change this headway to twenty
(20) minutes,

Packard-Miller Line

Discontinue hooking wup the
Broadway service with the Pack-
ard-Miller Route and operating a
twenty (20) minute headway on
Packard-Miller.

Burns Park - Hospitals - Broadway
Route

Hook up the B:oadway service
with the Burns Park-Hospital
route leaving the same ten (10)
minute service on Burns Park and
making the service on Broadway

twenty (20) minutes, also twenty

(20) minutes on Hospitals.

It is proposed that we reduce
the schedules as above set forth
until such time as school opens in

the |
we Bt
ules.
Tru
prova.
date,

Y et T

Movt
quest |
Lost
Ald, Sk
uss, Fr
Vaulbe
al, Moc
B

To the
Coun
Gentlen
has hai
conside:

proval
grection
frie sigr
cipal: X
Staebler
Re

Ald, 6
report, v
Inwing
Tocelyn,
Dwver,
Freeman
12, Nays
Park &

To the |
Counci
Gentle

tary Con

ferved 1

Croshy t

10 pure}

deserihe

Matter

Fespectfy

avor

ized tp §

.‘hII‘?, Lot

and ty

being the

‘Jmion, \

Bty hag

Attorney,



COMMON

the Fall when it is intended that
we go back to the present sched-
ules.

Trusting that we will receive ap-
proval of this change at any early
date, we remain

' Yours very truly,
Security Trust Company and
W. C. Dunbar, Receivers,
Peoples Motor Coach Com-
pany
P. 1. RADCLIFFE,
Megr., Transp. Dep't.

Moved by Ald. Dwyer, that re-
auest be granted.

Lost by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Dwyer, Bal-
uss, Freeman, Lutz, 6. Nays, Ald.
Maulbetsch, Graf. Lucas, Hammi-
al, Moore, Pres, Woodbury, 6.

Bond Committec Report.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen: Your Bond Committee
has had the following bond under
congideration and recommends ap-
proval of the same: Bond for
erection and installation of elec-
tric sign—Staebler and Sons, prin-
cipal; Michael Staebler and A. H.

Staebler sureties.
Respectfully Submitted,
B. H. Graf,

E. E. Lucas,
C. C. Freeman,
Bond Committee.
Ald. Graf moved the adopton of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,

Jocelyn, Maulhetsch. Graf. TLucas,

Dwyer, Hammial, Moo"e. Baluss,

Freeman, Lutz Pres. Woodbury,

12. Nays, none.

Park & Sanitary Committec

Report.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, .
Gentlemen: Your Park anda Sani-

tary Committee, to whom was re-

ferred the option given by Lottic

Crosby to the City of Ann Arbhor

to purchase certain premises as

deseribed therein, has had the
matter under consideration and
regpectfully recommends that the

Mavor and City Clerk be author-

ized to issue warrants in favor of

Mre. Lottie Croshy for $2,400.00

and to W. H. Butler for $100.00.

heing the amount paid by_ him on
option, when deed to said prop-
erty has been approved by City

Attorney.

COUNCIL—JULY 6,

1926 107
Respectfully submitted,
5. 8. Hammial, -
E. E. Lucas,

Park and Sanitary Committee.
Ald. Hammial moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Lueas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Traftic Comumittee Report,
To the Honorable, the CommoOn

Council,

Gentlemen: Your Traffic Commit-
tee respectfully recommends that
“no-parking’” space be granted as
follows: Ann Arbor Floral Com-
pany, 15 feet along Fourth ave.

gide of store on E. Liberty st.;

Anna Botsford Bach TTome, 20 feet
at main entrance on N. State st.;
Highway Bus Companies, along
Chamber of Commerce building, 60
feet on N. Fourth ave. gide and 65
feet on E. Ann st. side.

We further recommend that the
triangle at the intersection of
Fourth ave., Detroit st. and Cath-
erine st. be discontinued as a park-
ing space. :

Respectfully submitted,
. C. Freeman,
B. H. Graf,
Traffic Committee.

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
tlon of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-

son, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Freeman Lutz, DPres.

Woodbury, 12. Navs. none.
City Officers.

Reports of City Treasurer and
™Mty Clerk for month of June re-
celved and ordered to take usual
course,

City Treasurer's Rennrt,
Treasurer’'s Report
Month Ending June 30, 1926.
City Funds
Receipts—
Contingent-—Supplies, etc.,
$1,051.37- Int., $292.43;
Fees, $32.27; Dray Lic,
$75.00; Peddlers Lie.,
$56.00; Drivers Lie.,
$3.00: Taxi Lic., $15.00;
Dog., $12.50- Milk Lie,
$45.00; Electric Sign Lic,,
$6.00; Chattels, ete.,
$35.85: Birth and Death
Fees, $286.25; Appear-



108 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6, 1926

ance forfeit, $204.00; Overdrawn—

City fines, $199.25; City Street .......oecennenns $15,941.70

Scales, $61.10; Gasoline Water Works General

Tax, $65.00 .......... $ 2,440.02 FUHEA. .0 ciiiiomedm il me 2,089.83
Cemetery Sinking—=Sale of Uncollected City tax..... 13,287.19

lots and Graves ...... 315.00 Delinquent tax ......... 103,378.04
Cemetery—Care of lot, Fuller St. Bridge ........ 23,155.54

$2.00; Burials, etc., —_—

$60.00° sismsmsumins i 67.00 $157,852.30
Fire Dept.—Gasoline tax 4.06 86,922.14
Poor—Upkeep of County _—

Farfti ..o 00 e5ew@s s s 30.00 Overdrawn July 1,1926..% 70,930.16
Street—Repairs paving, Warrants Outstanding—

$228.63; Tractor sold, Contingent o.swswvsw s $  255.90

$12b6.00 .ivimiwasesan 353.63 Cemetery .....ev.vetee.. 4.00
Park—Rent ........... 50.00 Fire Dept. ............. 2.60
‘Water Works General Fund— Pollce ssuinewwvsmammesmosn 54.00

Recvd. fr. Mgry of Dept. 11,915.93 Street ...........c.c.o... 66.10
Water Dept. Sinking Fund— Barlt oo s sow s e w5 on o8 a e e 3.00

Revd. fr. Mgr. of Dept.. 2,500.00 Water Works General
Uncollected City Tax— Pund .. emeemanmans 1,182.70

Personal taxes collected 642.92 Sy

—— Overdrawn July 1, 1926..% 1,568.30
$18,318.56 Sewer Funds

Overdrawn June 1, 1926.. 39,607.72

$21,289.16

Warrants paid ......... 49,641.00

Overdrawn July 1, 1926..$70,930.16

Disbursements—
Contingent «wswesmensan $ 9,968.05
Cemetery .............. 175.75
Fire Dept :cisnswvsnsas 4,782.46
Pollee wwswomomswmaswsmes 3,282.00
POOL &z s s 5 559 e v 598 5 5 8 50 199.80
SEreet « s upe s m s e s w8 Ew s @ 13,909.51
Park: s wuemwe ey wosmsasss 2,437.69
Street Light ........... 2,089.52
Water Works General

FUund .y w o s s m o v s o s e 9,257.90
Fuller St. Bridge ........ 3,538.32

$49,641.00

On Hand—
Contingent ............. $25,147.72
Cemetery Sinking ...... 700.00
Cemetery .............. 976.31
Fire Dept .....ccve.... 15,071.85
Police .......ivivene..n. 1,526.26
Poor .......... ... .. ... 1,690.62
Park ......cccoiiieeeinan 146.10
Street Light ........... 308.92
Sidewalk Building ...... 1,217.18
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-

WAIRK e e e 1R B 15,026.45
Special Water Works

(Comnvpletion) .......... 3,756.02
Water Dept. Sinking fund 18,905.15
Water— (Hydrant, Rental,

Ete.) siimimEiIRingImeS 2,427.06
Broadway Bridge ...... 22.50

$86,922.14

Receipts—
Labor Account: Taxes—
Dist. No. 119, taxes col-

leeted i vonmsmiwsms 2o s $ 75.33
Dist. No. 140, taxes col-
lected ........cc00... 448.98
Dist. No. 142 .......... 97.27
Dist. No. 145 ........... 831.82
Dist. No. 147  ........ 96.76
Dist. No. 168 ........... 533,17
$ 2,083.33
On hand June 1, 1926.... 52,041.01
$54,124.34
Warrants paid ......... 9,5642.56

On hand July 1. 1926....5%44,581.78

Disbursements—
Labor Account: Sewers—
Dist. No. 1561 ........... $ 328.63
Dist. No. 153 .......... 5,200.59
Digt, WNo: 158 sccnimsines 14.50
Dist. No. 159 ........... 1,019.12
Dist. -Noy 182 & .xwswesmen 1,365.75
Dist. No. 163 ........... 135.77
Dist. No. 164 .......... 870.55
Dist. No. 167 ........... 607.65
$ 9,642.56
On Hand—
Dist. No. 140 ........... $ .06
Dist. No. 147 ........... 1,645.91
Dist. No. 148 ........... 333.34
Disgt. No: 150 ;o e sw s w5 s 722.34
Digt: No. 181 . see e memms 29.35
Dist: No, 152 . s s e v s 1.08
Dist. No. 153 ........... 2,617.28
Dist. No. 154 ........... 85.79
Dist. No. 156 ........... 1,590.60
Digt:. WNow 157 sncwsnmsnes 2,782.711



Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.

Dist

Dist. No. 107
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.

No.
No.

No.

No.
No.

No.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No

No.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
JNO.
No.
No.

No.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6,

-----------

-----------

-----------

-----------

............

-----------

-----------

------------

----------

..........

............

-----------

...........

-----------

-----------

...........

...........

-----------

...........

...........

...........

-------------

..........

...........

..........

-----------

-----------

-----------

-----------

-----------

............

...........

-----------

-----------

-----------

136.39

8,918.22
3,889.72

42.49

1,697.74

166.21

2,395.79
1,336.67

159.15
8.41
10.20
3.60
46.75
58.89
115.48
26.53
19.31
22
229.12
131.86
67.42
170.09
352.22
176.32
115.27
214.74

$52,722.66
8,140.88

———

On hand July 1, 1926....
R, $ 1,059.71

Overdrawn—
Dist. No. 120

$44,5681.78

1926 109
Dist. No. 128 oo ineiss 281.28
Dist, 0. 129 .:ovewiiumss 43.64
Dist. No. 130 ........... 11.22
Dist. No. 131 ........... 489.02
Dist. No. 132 ........... 1,037.82
Dist, No. 137 .s:vm:svmsns 292.54
Dist. No. 189 ... e 94.75
Dist. No. 141 ........... 1,590.95
Dist. No. 144 ........... 683.18
Dist. No. 149 ........... 28.08
Dist: No: 160 :oviasness 681.03
Dist. No. 163 ........... 138.44
Dist. No. 167 ........... 14.59
Dist. No. 101 ........... 7.50
Dist. No. 111 ........... 790.86
Dist. No. 132 ........... 896.27

$ 8,140.88
Pavement Funds

Receipts—
Tax Account:; Paving—
Dist. No. 36, taxes col-

lected ......... e e 3 22.10
Dist. No. 61 ............ 37.99
Dist. No. 65, taxes col-

lected . caiwsmwsaanms 191.65
Dist, No, 66 .....o0464.4: 370.56
Dist. No. 69 ............ 464.88
Dist. No. 71 ........... 93.60

$ 1,180.78

On hand June 1, 1926.. 57,560.30

On hand July 1, 1926....$58,741.08
On Hand—

Dist. No. 64 ............ $ b566.15
Disgt. Noi: 68 :v:iswsvesnes 498.30
Dist. No. 66 ............ 5,925.31
Dist. No. 67 ............ . 218.76
Dist. No. 33............. 2.565
Dist. No. 37 ............ 10.00
Dist. No, 38 ............ 32.95
Dist. No. 40 ............ 944.94
Dist. No. 42 ............ 184.00
Dist. No. 43 ............ 1,200.81
Dist. No. 44 . ........... 512.53
Dist., No. 45 ........... 1,294.14
Dist. No. 46 ............ 416.96
Digt: No: 4T :voms ssmssn 552.20
Dist. No. 48 ............ 3,645.44
Dist. No. 49 ............ 5,166.57
Dist. No. 50 ............ 3,500.84
Dist. No. 51 ............ 1,121.13
Dist. No. 52 ............ 3,747.72
Dist. No. 53 ............ 4,383.02
Dist. No. 54 ............ 3,216.97
Dist, NOw BD v s vow s wins s 2,946.48
Dist. No. 56 ............ 11,157.38
Dist. No. 57 ..., 612.07
Dist. Wo: b8 is:ssssamwsinss 3,024.55
Dist. No. 69 ............ 1,684.45
Dist. No. 60 .coiiwewin. 406.58
Dist. No. 61 ............ 901.49
Dist. No. 62 ............ 41.84
Dist. No. 63 ............ 1,110.39
Dist. No. 64 .....c.0004. 681.09



110 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 6, 1926
Dist. No. 65 ............ 200394 No. 15 ..........c0u....
Digt: Nos: 86 sweimanws cise 1D,376.80 NO: 16 wewiswswnsasnss
Dist., No. 67 ......... ce. 1,060.66 NO. IT . .iuii i,
Dist. No. 68 ............ 601.44 No. 18 ..... ...,
Dist. No. 69 ............ 795.63 No. 19 ................
Dist. No. 70 ............ 2,016.14 No. 20 ................
st Now T ciminmimeasss b67:200 INO: 2l i ivscmesmamcinse
— No. 22 ........
$82,129.51 NoO. 23 ...... i,
23,388.43 No. 24, tax ............
No:, 20 siwinesas
On hand July 1, 1926....$58,741.08 No. 26 T s
Overdrawn— Ne, 27 swiveswiweonsows:
Labor Account. ﬁmﬁsml No. 28 . ...............
Dist. Zo bl ............% 64549 No. 29 ............ S w e g
Dist. No. 56 ............ 5,727.21 No. 30 5 il v 55 o ot
Dist. Zo. BT smsayems s e 2948 No. 31 cisvewvivacns o
Dist. Nigi: B8 . enmimssmsa ;10188 NO: B2 .nivesmemssmoams
Dist. No. 59 ........... 102.78 No. 33, taxes collected. ..
Dist. No. 60 ............ 28.38 No. 34 ................%
Dist. No. 61 ............ 125.87 No. 35 .. i eiiii i
Dist: NO. B2 sivnsmeis s 8T41 NO: BO coisme i s @5 mom s mue g
Dist. NO: 63 e s ww s = 8 50 s 265.76 No. 37, tax ........
Dist. No. 68 ............ 2,375.99 No. 38, taxes collected ..
Dist. No. 69 ............ 4,708.34 No. 39 ..... e e
Tax Account: Paving — No. 40 ......... N R G
Dist. No. 28 ........ ....9 36.00 No. 41 ......... 5 e 200 1 oo
Digty; Na: 30 savemsws s 10 No. 42 . .......... 5o G v e
Dist: ™N0O: 82 cosssamainss 65.19 No. 43 v icveminmenssnes
Dist. No. 34 ............ 1,161.31 No. 44 ........... ‘ .
Dist. No. 36 ............ 661.18 INO. 45 ..o i viiii ..
Dist. No. 39 ............ 4,583.27 NO. 46 .. v it
Dist. No. 41 ............ 107279 No. 47 .....v v unnn..
Q

$23,388.43 HMM “Muw % % 6
Curb and Gutter Funds No. 50 ...... L
Receipts— No. 51 ..............
Curb and Gutter— No. 52 5 SE BLE o v o 58
No. 33, taxes collecte] ...$ 9.05 No. 53 ...... R EEEE S
No. 38, taxes collected .. 5.64 No. 54 ..... SRR R E 5
No. 50 . .viiiii i i 18.73 NO. B v v i it i i i i e e n
No. 73, taxes collected .. 41.68 NO. 56 . .o
No. 6 ...... 10.21 No. b7 ... ...
NO. T8 ... ossmiwesiss s 45.40 No. 58 R S
No: BY iwvasmssmaminwas
3 130.71 No. 60 .. ... ............
On hand June 1, 1926..... 4,832.46 No. 61 ..... . . ..
—— No. 62 e e

$4,963.17 No. 63 ....:..:cv.u.. o
Warants paid «soweeeens B30 No. 84 .ccsnvvsimasmwsns
No. 65 . % & TR &
On hand July 1, 1926....% 322.87 No. 66 o e 8§ ans
Disbursements— No. 67 ...........
THEE, NG, Th v v enmsmes we $ 417870 No. 68 ...ciswsmsiveinein ;
No. B0 ovwmbmee s w s i s 5eos s 467.56 No. 69; 1A% sivuissemisse
v - [ ¢ 1 7 | L
$4,640.30 No. 71 .......vviun...

On hand— No. 73, ﬁmxmm oo:moﬁmn
Curb and Gutter— _ NBy T saae s & o5 6§ RS
Wi, 5 %5 wis ¢ 5 0 aia s w5 % wow 5 P 1870 Noy T8 issewmepvrmazm:ms
NO« T ovsan e e e 89 No. 77 ... ... ...
No. 10 . .ieiiienen s 138.25 No. T8 v i i iiinnnnnn
No: 11 . s s sa@imasms 192,86 No. 79 ..cciseimes
WOy N2 ooz e dmes @ s o s 19543 No. 81 ... .. ... .
NO.. 13 s 56555 5005w e » we 115.70 No. 82 .. iiiiinne ..
NO: 14 .ivwssmame oo 37.85 No. 83 .......... .

218.71
304.92
161.49
35.81
122.79
174.38
86.02
366.66
82.00
235.37
604.34
511.77
1,042.20
334.97
1,132.54
974.50
915.91
1,770.00
961.73
1,901.63
756.88
904.30
950.38
1,670.12
1,068.21
1,132.55
380.67
584.69
1,316.44
247.81
967.79
1,060.66
1,089.85

572.00
154.85
502.10
133.91
211.97
128.45
109.06
124.11
880.09
390.82
204.72
306.50
236.08
209.12
3,972.72
1,577.43
795.34
251.03
2,151.47
3,168.04
829.16
296.99
1,426.77
306.91
412.92
678.92
359.97
425.71
77.64
126.23
207.87
122.92
181.29

No. 84
No. 85
No. 86
No. 88
No. 89

g 40
No. 4
g 46

No. 81
No, 88
No. 89
No. 90

State §



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY G,

o B8 oo nivsin s biniimn s 465.14
No. 88 sevinevsanssesnan 371.77
NO; 80 ciswsnesmamecsmes 184.88
NOo. 88 iweswowiawssw . 1,161.77
No. 89 ...t eennnns 62.75
$48,547.30
48,224.43
On hand July 1, 1926....% 322.87
Overdrawn—
Curb and Gutter: Labor—
NO. 20 .asnwsmsassesswan $ 635.80
NO. 29 . swesms s we s e 1,218.05
NO., 30 . iiiiieiinnnnnns 1,051.45
No. 31 . .iiiiiinnrennnns 1,013.98
No. 32 ..iieeesssonsossn 2,006.75
No. 33 ..... ey T 1,007.55
N Bd oo e v s a s vin s we oo 2,112.80
NO. 3D cswensmmse e eeas 780.84
No. 36 ..veeeeeennnnns 986.45
MNOL BT v omeome @EnE M ksl 1,014.90
NOo. 0 .ooncivammsmssos 1,292.85
Nio. A2 o5 mms 58w s ® s @ 633.00
No. 43 ...eveiienns . 1,395.30
No. 45 ... .eenecnsonens 1,096.98
NOo. 46 .o eneronaess 1,195.10
No. 47 ittt iii e anns 1,113.50
Nb. B2 ... ssmemessvaes 30.05
No. 83 .ossssmiwvamanes 3.66
NOo. 64 .. vviinnnnns 39.35
NO. B8 wisesoma v oS E BE § 18.70
NO. 66 .oueeeervannssns 1;32
gg: gg ................ 22.14
No. 69 . ... eeanens 11.88
No. TO . .visnsnesnessan 32.90
NO. Tl veieenesnnsnnonns 9.68
NO., T2 v iiienaovans 20.32
NO. T3 et ens 2,626.29
NO. Td veeeivnanonnnss 2,922.87
NO. TH vevevensnenonnens 4,244.07
No, T6 ..ceeeromnaneres 991.21
NOI TT cvvevneronnnsnns 1,504.24
NO., T8 vveevvnnaannnsre 560.15
NOo. T9 . oiviiaaannnnes 902.75
NO. 80 i 802.08
NO. 81 ...iceviveecrsnns 743.68
NO. 82 . .ievevmrennnnns 680.99
No. 83 ...ceeieeenanens 561.16
NO. 84 v vvv e nranees 1,891.14
NO. 85 ..coessnrnanannns 2,823.06
NO. 86 . vveenvennosanans 1,828.54
NO. 8T .veverransarsen 1,718.26
NO. 88 cocieearonnnnsns 4,097.40
NO., 89 . .vveonsocrerens 544.86
No. 90 ... veeneerenees 16.91
$48,224.43

State Savings Bank, Ann Arbor,

1926 111
Miqh., July 2, 1926.
This is to certify that the City
Treasurer_ had on deposit at the
gtatge Sav;ngs Bank at the close of
usiness June 30, 1926, th
$32,054.25, =R B
H. F. GROSS,
Assistant Cashier.
Recapitulation
Sewer Funds on hand..$ 44,581.78

Pavement funds on hand 58,741.08
Curb and Gutter funds on
hand ................ 322.87
) 103,645.7
City funds overdrawn..$ 70,930.12
On hand July 1. 1925.. 52
State Savings Bank bai;&; MRE ST
ANCQ 5w 5 5 55 E & e oo 0 n o $ 32,054.2
Cash on hand in vault. . 661.33

On hand July 1, 1926. .$ 32,715.57
Appendage-Market Trust F"und

On hflnd May 1, 1926...... $4,638.27
Received ............... 34.07
$4,672.34
Bondg .............. ...$2,000.00
Bank account ........... 2,672.34
$4,672.34

THEO. J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.
Attention was calied to manhole
cover in the middle o. E. Un.ver-
sity ave. and crossings over Allen
Creek drain which matters were
referred to City Engineer. Matter
of ordering the removal of gar-
bage cans from in front of certain

grocery stores was referred to
Health Officer.
By Ald. Luecas,

Resolved, that the Board of

Public Works bhe authorized to ad-
vertise for bids for re-decorating
and painting interior o City Hall.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Baluss, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

On motion of Ald. Graf, Coun-
cil adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.




